

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

)	
The Washington Post, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No: 1:18-cv-02527
)	
David J. McManus, Jr., Chairman, Maryland)	
State Board of Elections, in his official capacity,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**[PROPOSED] MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
AND COMMON CAUSE MARYLAND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Paul M. Smith
Counsel of Record
Erin Chlopak
(pro hac vice motion pending)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200
Fax: (202) 736-2222
psmith@campaignlegal.org
echlopak@campaignlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Requirements to Disclose the Sources and Financing of Third Parties’ Paid Advertising Do Not Infringe on the Freedom of the Press5

II. The Act’s Disclosure Requirements Promote First Amendment Interests and Do Not Infringe on Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Speech8

 A. Political disclosure laws promote First Amendment interests8

 B. Disclosure rules do not prevent speech and receive less demanding First Amendment scrutiny than other laws affecting political speech10

 C. The Act easily satisfies the “lower level of scrutiny” that applies here14

 D. Plaintiffs’ arguments about their compliance burdens are factually and legally flawed18

 E. The Act does not impose any prior restraints on plaintiffs’ speech21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	21-22
<i>AMSAT Cable Ltd. v. Cablevision of Conn. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 6 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19-20
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	12, 18
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	11
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7, 11, 17
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 12
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) (three-judge court).....	16
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....20

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....22

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....1, 11

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....5

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)12

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....12, 18

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....21, 22

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....17

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....5, 10

P.A.M. News Corp. v. Butz,
514 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....5, 10, 20

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....5, 6, 8, 22, 23

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)11, 12, 17

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....20

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....9

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....12

Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC,
902 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954).....11

Univ. of Pa. v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n,
493 U.S. 182 (1990).....19

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....12

Wagner v. FEC,
793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8

Warner Cable Commc 'ns, Inc. v. City of Niceville,
911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990)20

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....17

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
717 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2013)8, 12

Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.,
427 U.S. 50 (1976).....19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78m8

15 U.S.C. § 78o(d).....8

17 C.F.R. § 249.310.....8

29 C.F.R. pt. 516.....7

29 C.F.R. § 516.4.....7

29 C.F.R. pt. 1602.....7

Federal Corrupt Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 61-274, §§ 5-8, 36 Stat. 822, 823-24 (1910)4

Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law § 13-405(b)17

Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law § 13-405(c)17

Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law. § 13-405(a)(1).....18

Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law. § 13-405(d)(1).....18

Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law. § 13-405.1(b)22, 23

Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law § 13-405(d)(2).....3, 18

Miscellaneous Resources

Anne Gearan & Felicia Sonmez, *Trump Issues New Order Authorizing Additional Sanctions for Interfering in Upcoming U.S. Elections*, Wash. Post (Sept. 12, 2018).....15

Collections, Wash. Post2

Editorial Board, *A Judge Just Cast Some Much-Needed Light on Dark Money*, Wash. Post (Sept. 20, 2018).....9

Editorial Board, *Ending Secret Money in Politics*, Wash. Post (Feb. 19, 2012)8

Editorial Board, *Russia and Iran Are Already Trying to Influence the 2018 Elections. Congress Must Act Now*, S.F. Chron., (Aug. 24, 2018).....15

FEC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Regarding Internet Communication Disclaimers and Definition of “Public Communication,” 83 Fed. Reg. 12864 (Mar. 26, 2018) 15-16

Paul Farhi, *The Washington Post’s New Slogan Turns Out to Be an Old Saying*, Wash. Post (Feb. 24, 2017).....2, 9
